

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4667/2025

Ankit Mutha S/o Sh. Om Prakash Mutha, Aged About 33 Years,
Resident Of Outside Mutho Ki Bari, Near Mahi Gate, Nagaur
(Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary,
Department Of Finance, Government Of Rajasthan,
Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Director-Cum-Ex-Officio Joint Secretary, Department Of
Treasury And Accounts, Government Of Rajasthan,
Secretariat, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Harish Purohit.

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

Order

21/02/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the petitioner, who is serving as Junior Assistant, has been successful in the selection process on the post of Junior Accountant from the quota of serving ministerial employees in the general category. And yet, he has not been appointed on the ostensible ground that the proposed amendment in the applicable service Rules is since still pending, therefore, he cannot be given the benefit of his performance.

On the other hand, similarly situated counterparts of the petitioner who were also serving in the ministerial staff, have been given the benefit of appointment as Junior Accountant, *albeit*,



upon approaching this Court by virtue of the mandamus issued to the respondents.

Issue notice, returnable on 02.04.2025.

Liberty is granted to serve through nominated counsel.

Meanwhile, one post, on which petitioner has been selected, shall not be filled up till the next date of hearing.

(ARUN MONGA),J

16-DhananjaySRmathur/-